

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH,
on behalf of itself and its patients, physicians, and staff,
Respondent,

v.

STATE OF UTAH, et al.,
Petitioners.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

IF/WHEN/HOW and UTAH ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

On appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County,

Honorable Andrew Stone, District Court No. 220903886

Melissa A. Holyoak
Utah Solicitor General
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
OFFICE
PO Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Attorneys for Petitioners

Troy L. Booher (9419)
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attorneys for Respondent

David Ferguson (#16043)
DEISS LAW, P.C.
10 W 100 S Suite 700,
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: (801) 215-9469
dferguson@deisslaw.com

Farah Diaz-Tello
(pro hac vice motion pending)
IF/WHEN/HOW
246 5th Avenue, Suite 322
New York, NY 10001
farah@ifwhenhow.org
(347) 974-7337
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT AND AUTHORSHIP	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. When Formal Channels to Abortion Are Unavailable or Inaccessible, People End Their Own Pregnancies	4
A. People in the U.S. Self-Manage Abortions, and Will Continue to Do So	4
B. People Turn to Abortion Pills as a Safe Option for Self-Managed Abortion	7
II. People Who End Their Own Pregnancies Face Legal Risk	9
A. Utah’s Law Poses Unique Risks of Criminalization to People who Self-Manage Abortions	10
B. Prosecutors in the U.S. Already Target People for Self-Managing Abortion, Even Where Prohibited by Law	14
C. Criminalizing Abortion Makes All Pregnancy Outcomes Susceptible to Criminalization.	18
III. Criminalizing People Who End Their Pregnancies Irrevocably Harms Their Health and Wellbeing, Violating Their Human Rights	21
A. Criminalizing People for Ending Pregnancies Violates Their Right to Health by Deterring Them from Seeking Health Care	23
B. Criminal Investigations and Prosecutions Following Abortion or Pregnancy Loss Are Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment	26
C. Racial Bias in Law Enforcement Means That the Harms Related to Criminalization of Abortion and Miscarriages Are Disproportionately Borne by People of Color	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arms v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 637 (Ark. 2015)	20
<i>B.S. v. State</i> , 966 N.E.2d 619 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	18
<i>Bynum v. State</i> , 546 S.W.3d 533 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Pugh</i> , 969 N.E.2d 672 (Mass. 2012)	19
<i>Ex parte Ankrom & Kimbrough</i> , 152 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013)	20
<i>Ex parte Hicks</i> , 153 So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014)	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	22
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998)	14
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004, 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 21
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469, 482 (1948)	28
<i>Patel v. State</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016)	17, 27
<i>People v. Jorgensen</i> , 41 N.E.3d 778 (N.Y. 2015)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14
<i>State in Int of J.M.S.</i> , 2011 UT 75, 280 P.3d. 410	13
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	15
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 437 P.2d 821 (Or. 1968)	14
<i>State v. Carey</i> , 56 A. 632 (Conn. 1904)	14
<i>State v. Green</i> , 474 P.3d 886 (Okla. Crim. App. 2020)	20
<i>State v. Louk</i> , 786 S.E.2d 219 (W. Va. 2016)	20
<i>State v. Stegall</i> , 828 N.W.2d 526 (N.D. 2013)	20
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	28
<i>Whitner v. State</i> , 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997)	20

Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-6-1	19
H.B. 31, 151st Gen. Assem. (Del. 2021)	15
S.B. 1457, 55th Leg. (Ariz. 2021)	15
S.B. 240, Reg. Sess. § 5 (N.Y. 2019)	15
S.B. 918, 58th Leg., (Okla. 2021)	15
Utah Code § 76-5-201	10
Utah Code § 76-7-301.5	10
Utah Code § 76-7a-101	10

Other Authorities

Abigail Aiken et al., <i>Demand for Self-Managed Medication Abortion Through an Online Telemedicine Service in the United States</i> , 110 Am. J. Pub. Health 90 (2020)	5
---	---

Abigail Aiken et al., <i>Demand for Self-Managed Online Telemedicine Abortion in the United States During the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic</i> , 136 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 835 (2020).....	5
Abigail Aiken et al., <i>Factors Associated with Use of an Online Telemedicine Service to Access Self-managed Medical Abortion in the US</i> , 4 <i>JAMA Network Open</i> e2111852 (2021)	5
Abigail Aiken et al., <i>Requests for Self-managed Medication Abortion Provided Using Online Telemedicine in 30 US States Before and After the Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Organization Decision</i> , 328(17) <i>JAMA</i> 1768 (Nov. 1, 2022).....	6
Adam Poliak et al., <i>Internet Searches for Abortion Medications Following the Leaked Supreme Court of the United States Draft Ruling</i> , 182(9) <i>JAMA</i> 1002 (June 29, 2022)	6
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Decriminalization of Self-Induced Abortion: Position Statement</i> (Dec. 2017).....	25
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Oppose the Criminalization of Self-Induced Abortion H-5.980</i> (2018).....	26
American Bar Association, <i>Resolution 107A</i> (Feb. 22, 2021)	18
Amy Gastelum, <i>Purvi Patel Faces 20 Years in Prison for Feticide and Child Neglect</i> , <i>The World</i> (Mar. 31, 2015).....	27
Ashley Nellis, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> , <i>The Sentencing Project</i> (Jun. 14, 2016)	30
Bela Ganatra et al., <i>Global, Regional, and Subregional Classification of Abortions by Safety, 2010–14: Estimates from a Bayesian Hierarchical Model</i> , 390 <i>Lancet</i> 2372 (2017)	8
Caroline Kitchener et al., <i>A Call, A Text, An Apology: How An Abortion Arrest Shook Up A Texas Town</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , Apr. 13, 2022.....	17
Ed Pilkington, <i>Indiana Prosecuting Chinese Woman for Suicide Attempt That Killed Her Foetus</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (May 30, 2012).....	27
Heidi Moseson et al., <i>Self-Managed Abortion: A Systematic Scoping Review</i> 3, <i>UCSF</i> (Nov. 4, 2019).....	4, 7
Kevin Hayes, <i>Did Christine Taylor Take Abortion into Her Own Hands?</i> , <i>CBS News</i> (Mar. 2, 2010)	19
Kim Murphy, <i>Idaho Woman’s Case Marks a Key Abortion Challenge</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> (Jun. 16, 2012).....	28
Kinga Jelinska & Susan Yanow, <i>Putting Abortion Pills into Women’s Hands: Realizing the Full Potential of Medical Abortion</i> , 97 <i>Contraception</i> 86 (2018).....	8
Kirk Johnson, <i>Utah Anti-Abortion Bill Citing ‘Reckless Act’ is Withdrawn</i> , <i>NY Times</i> , Mar. 4, 2010.....	13

Kirk Johnson, <i>Utah Bill Would Criminalize Illegal Abortions</i> , NY Times, Feb. 28, 2010	13
Lakota People’s Law Project, <i>Native Lives Matter</i> (Feb. 2015).....	30
Laura Huss et al., <i>Self-Care, Criminalized: August 2022 Preliminary Findings</i> (2022).....	16, 31
Lauren Ralph et al., <i>Prevalence of Self-Managed Abortion Among Women of Reproductive Age in the United States</i> , 3 JAMA Network Open e2029245 (2020)	5
Lauren Rankin, <i>How An Online Search for Abortion Pills Landed This Woman in Jail</i> , FastCompany (Feb. 26, 2020)	17
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973-2005: Implications for Women’s Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 299 (2013)..	31
Mariana Prandini-Assis & Sara Larrea, <i>Why Self-Managed Abortion Is So Much More Than a Provisional Solution for Times of Pandemic</i> , 28 Sexual & Reprod. Health Matters 37 (2020)	9
Melissa Chen & Mitchell Creinin, <i>Mifepristone with Buccal Misoprostol for Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review</i> , 126 Obstetrics & Gynecology 12 (2015).....	7
N.Y. Times Ed. Bd., <i>How My Stillbirth Became a Crime</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2018)	17
N.Y. Times Ed. Bd., <i>The Mothers Society Condemns</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 28, 2018)	29
Nat’l Acads. of Scis., Eng’g, & Med., <i>The Safety and Quality of Abortion Care in the United States</i> (Nat’l Acads. Press 2018)	7
Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Abortion in America: How Legislative Overreach Is Turning Reproductive Rights into Criminal Wrongs</i> (2021)	21
Nev. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 114 (Feb. 2, 1973).....	15
Nick Cumming-Bruce, <i>U.N. to Form Panel to Investigate Systemic Racism in Policing</i> , N.Y. Times (Jul. 13, 2021)	29
Nina Liss-Schultz, <i>She Was Desperate. She Tried to End Her Own Pregnancy. She Was Thrown in Jail</i> , Mother Jones, (May/June 2017),.....	11
Nina Martin, <i>A Stillborn Child, A Charge of Murder and the Disputed Case Law on ‘Fetal Harm,’</i> ProPublica (Mar. 18, 2014)	20
<i>NYPD: Manhattan Woman Charged with Performing Self-Abortion</i> , CBS N.Y. (Dec. 1, 2011).....	16
<i>Official: 5-Month-Old Fetus Lived 30 Minutes After ‘Abortion Pill’ Delivery</i> , WALB News (Jun. 8, 2015)	28

Patty Skuster, <i>How Laws Fail the Promise of Medical Abortion: A Global Look</i> , 18 <i>Geo. J. Gender & L.</i> 379 (2017).....	9
Paul Blumenthal et al., <i>Providing Medical Abortion in Low-Resource Settings: An Introductory Guidebook</i> (Hillary Bracken ed., Gynuity Health Projects 2d ed. 2009).....	7
Physicians for Reprod. Health, <i>Self-Managed Abortion Statement</i> (Nov. 2018)	26
Pregnancy Justice (formerly National Advocates for Pregnant Women), <i>Fact Sheet: Arrests and Other Deprivations of Liberty of Pregnant Women, 1973-2020</i> (Sept. 18, 2021)	18
<i>Press Release</i> , Dougherty Cty. Dist. Attorney’s Office (Jun. 10, 2015).....	17
Rebecca Stone, <i>Pregnant Women and Substance Use: Fear, Stigma, and Barriers to Care</i> , 3 <i>Health & Just.</i> 1 (2015)	25
Rick Brundrett, <i>Woman’s Abortion is Unique S.C. Case</i> , <i>The State</i> (Columbia, S.C.), May 1, 2005.....	16
Robert Hart, <i>Searches for Self-Induced Abortions Surge After SCOTUS Accepts Mississippi’s Roe v. Wade Challenge</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (May 18, 2021).....	6
Sarah Fowler, <i>Judge Dismisses Rennie Gibb’s Depraved Heart Murder Case</i> , <i>The Dispatch</i> (Apr. 3, 2014)	21
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Our International Constitution</i> , 31 <i>Yale J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2006).....	22
Stephen Koester et al., <i>Why Are Some People Who Have Received Overdose Education and Naloxone Reluctant to Call Emergency Medical Services in the Event of Overdose?</i> , 48 <i>Int’l J. Drug Pol’y</i> 115 (2017).....	25
U.S. Food & Drug Admin, <i>Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> , Jan. 4, 2023.....	8
Ushma Upadhyay et al., <i>Safety and Efficacy of Telehealth Medication Abortions in the US During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , 4 <i>JAMA Network Open</i> e2122320 (2021)	8
Vanessa Romo, <i>Woman Indicted for Manslaughter After Death of Her Fetus, May Avoid Prosecution</i> , <i>NPR</i> (Jun. 28, 2019)	19
<i>Woman Released After Being Arrested for Allegedly Inducing Miscarriage, Freezing Fetus</i> , <i>2News</i> (July 16, 2020).....	16
International & Foreign Sources	
Anand Grover, <i>Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Right of Everyone to the Enjoyment of the Highest Attainable Standard of Physical and Mental Health</i> , U.N. Doc. A/66/254 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	23, 24
C.E.R.D., <i>General Recommendation No. 25</i> , U.N. Doc. A/55/18 (2000).	30

C.E.R.D., <i>General Recommendation No. 36</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/GC/36 (Dec. 17, 2020)	29
Comm. on Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>General Recommendation No. 31</i> , in U.N. Doc. A/60/18 (2005–2006)	29
Human Rights Comm., <i>Gen. Comment No. 36 (2018) on the Right to Life (art. 6)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/36 (Oct. 30, 2018)	24
Int’l Covenant on Economic, Social & Cultural Rights, art. 12, Dec. 16, 1966, 6 I.L.M. 360, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	23
International Conference on Population and Development Programme of Action (2014)	9
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , UN. Doc. A/HRC/22/53 (Feb. 1, 2013)	27
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , UN. Doc. A/HRC/31/57 (Jan. 5, 2016)	27
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations: Peru</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/PER/CO/4 (Jul. 25, 2006)	26
U.N. Comm. Against Torture. <i>Conclusions and Recommendations: Chile</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CR/32/5 (Jun. 14, 2004)	27
U.N. Comm. on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, <i>Gen. Comment No. 22 (2016) on the Right to Sexual & Reproductive Health (art. 12)</i> , ¶ 10, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/GC/22 (May 2, 2016)	23
U.N. Working Group on Discrimination Against Women, <i>Report of the Working Group on the Issue of Discrimination Against Women in Law and in Practice</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/32/44 (Apr. 8, 2016)	22, 24
World Health Org., <i>Abortion Care Guideline</i> (2022)	9
